PROTECTIVE MARKING

ihedil B TOTAL POLICING

Application for the Review of a Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I _PC Oisin DALY 364KD _ - o _
apply for the review of a premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or club premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

New Tasty Chicken
7 Station Chambers Victoria Road

Post town: Romford ol RM1 2HS

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known):

Mr Amer Khan

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known):

2244

Part 2 — Applicant details

| am:

Please tick Yes

an individual, body or business which is not a responsible authority ]
(please read guidance note 1 and complete (A) or (B) below)

2 aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below) X

3 amember of the club to which this application relates (please complete section (A) below) ]
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(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Any other
Mr ] Mrs | Miss OJ Ms O title (e.g. |
Rev.)
Surname: First Names:
| am 18 years old or over il

Current postal address if different from premises address:

Post town: Post code:
Daytime Email:
Tel. No.: (optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Name and Address:

Telephone Number (if any):

Email address: (optional)

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Name and Address:

PC DALY 364KD, ROMFORD POL STN, MAIN RD, ROMFORD, RM13BJ
Telephone Number (if any): 01708779162
Email address: (optional) Oisin.Daly@met.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes

1 The prevention of crime and disorder X
2 Public safety ]
3 The prevention of public nuisance ]
4 The protection of children from harm ]

Please state the ground(s) for review: (please read guidance note 2)

The prevention of crime and disorder:

The venue has been found to be employing illegal workers.

At the time of inspection there were no members of management present, no persons employed
at the premises at the time of inspection admitted to being employed by the venue.

The venue is situated in a crime hotspot, a CIZ and is frequented by gang nominals.

Several breaches of the licence were identified which included CCTV breaches, as a result of not
being able to operate the CCTV system suspects for a theft have escaped prosecution.
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Please provide as much information as possible to support the application: (please read guidance note 3)

lllegal Workers:

On Friday the 12" August 2016 at approx. 23:15hrs police attended the venue along with UKBA
officers to conduct licensing and immigration inspections. . :

Upon arrival at the venue there were three males behind the counter, all three were preforming
the roles expected of workers in a take away, one was at the till and the other two were preparing
food. All three were versed in the operation of the variety of equipment available to them.

PC South introduced himself to the members of staff and asked to speak to the manager, one of ‘
the males behind the counter, a Mr DAR, stated that the manager had been outside smoking a
cigarette and must have run away. In the absence of any management at the venue or anyone
who admitted to be employed by the venue Immigration officials were unable to gain any implied
consent for an inspection. Subsequent checks on Mr Dar reveal that he is an immigrant with no
right to work in the UK. No persons at the venue at the time of the inspection were able to operate
the CCTV. A phone number was subsequently obtained for the premises licence holder, Mr Amer
KHAN, he stated that he was in Manchester and that someone should be at the venue within the
next thirty minutes to speak with police. With no definite time for any management arrival officers
secured the premises and continued with their duties.

UKBA officers have investigated Mr Dar's employment and immigration status, they have
confirmed that he does not and did not at the time of the visit have a right to work in the UK.
UKBA are now conducting an investigation into this matter, due to this investigation being
sensitive and ongoing it was necessary to delay the submission of review documents.

lllegal working is a serious issue and is highlighted in the case of East Lindsey Council v Abu
Hanif T/A Zaras restaurant. In his findings Mr Justice Jay decided that in employing an illegal
worker, whether there had been a prosecution or not, the crime prevention objective had been
engaged. Mr Jay highlighted that employing illegal workers defrauds HMRC and exploits
vulnerable individuals.

CCTV:

On the 19t August 2016 PC Daly emailed Mr Khan having not received any responses to phone
calls, Mr Khan then called and stated that he would provide CCTV within four days. On the 24t
August PC DALY then requested the CCTV again as well as reminding Mr Khan that he needed
to supply training records and staff files.

On the 25t August Mr Khan did provide the CCTV but in the form of the entire hard drive having
not been able to extract any footage. Some cleaning records were provided as well as some
health and safety and cleaning documentation but no staff training in relation to the protection of
children from harm or their employment status or even national insurance numbers.Mr Khan did
not give a satisfactory response to the issues raised.

Not being able to operate CCTV has meant that a suspect for a crime has evaded prosecution,
CRIS 5411814/16, 12t July 2016 details how a male had his laptop bag containing his laptop,
passport and other items stolen whilst he was inside the shop. The value of the property was
estimated at £600. Officers viewed CCTV at the time and could see a known gang member who
frequents Victoria Road take the bag. In spite of several requests for a copy of the CCTV it was
not provided and the footage was erased.

The incident happened at 2100hrs so was outside of licensable hours and the conditions of the
licence could not be enforced. The crime does highlight the poor management of the venue and a
known gang member has now escaped prosecution and a victim deprived of justice.




PROTECTIVE MARKING

Location

New Tasty Chicken is situated in Victoria Road, this is in the CIZ and has been identified as in
need of regeneration. New tasty chicken is currently the only take away open past 11pm in
Victoria road and is inevitably a magnet for ASB from the local youths who drug deal in Victoria
Rd. The problem of gangs operating their drug supply from the area cannot be underestimated
and several gang members were at the venue at the time of the inspection as detailed in the
statement of PC South. Kingsmead mansions is opposite the venue and has been identified as
the current base of operation for the Station Crew gang. There have been several arrests in
October 2016 alone which involve youths in possession of kitchen knives within 100 meteres of
the venue, the reports detail links to youths congregating in Victoria Rd.

Below is an extract from Crimint KDRT00324747 from the 13" October which highlights the issues
in the area:

Arrested 12/10/2016 at 1730 KING EDWARDS ROAD having been observed purchasing herbal
cannabis in VICTORIA ROAD was the folllowing male :

M
dob 2002

On realising police were on his case he dropped a 6 inch Kitchen Knife on the floor along with a
Cannabis Joint which had just been bought in VICTORIA ROAD . Clear indication that there is still
real issues of concern relating to ASB and blatant drug dealing taking place despite the increase
in police activity in the area. The male has previous for possesion of cannabis and was stopped
back in August in suspicous circumstances relating to drug dealing in that area . One to watch out
for in that area.

Of obvious concern is how many others down there are tooled up as a matter of routine?

The arrest was made at 1730hrs which is outside licensable hours however it is safe to assume
that the problem does not disappear at 11pm. Statements from the Sergeant Ruane from the
Romford Town Centre Team further detail the issues in the area.

Below is a chronological history of intelligence and arrests around Victoria Road over a six week
period from the 02" September 2016 to the 13t October 2016.

KDRT00323430 02/09/2016 child sexual exploitation subject arrested
KDRT00323432 02/09/2016 gangs causing asb in Victoria road subject
KDRT00323504 02/09/2016 Victoria road asb group of youths causing problems
KDRT00323434 02/09/2016 Victoria road people smoking cannabis
KDRT00323469 04/09/2016 Victoria road group and gangs selling drugs

KDRT00323499 05/09/2016 drugs in Victoria road kings mead mansions




KDRT00323503
KDRT00323584
KDzS00034970
KDRT00323595
KDZS00034972
KDRT00323676
KDRT00323685

KDRT00323684
dealing

KDRT00323683
KDRT00323694
KDRT00323736
KDRT00323738
KDRT00323766
KDRT00323764
KDRT00323775
KDRT00323774
KDRT00323773
KDRT00323776
KDRT00323772
KDZA00039288

C/n 01KD/3362/16
c¢/n 01KD/ 3366/16
C/n 01KD/3363/16

KDRT00323825
KDRT003238

KDRT00323826
KDRT00323805
KDRT00323832
KDRT00323799
KDZA00039291

C/N 01Kd/3394/16

PROTECTIVE MARKING

06/09/2016 asb and drugs Victoria road and rubbish being left
08/09/2016 weapons sweep knives found in Victoria road by the goose
08/09/2016 male stopped and searched for drugs Victoria road
09/09/2016 drug dealing in kings mead mansions

09/09/2016 male stopped and search for going equipped

12/09/2016 Victoria road large group outside - -
12/09/2016 asb by group of youths in Victoria road

12/09/2016 impact of group on businesses in Victoria road and drug

12/09/2016 fights outside the shops and youths banging on the windows
12/09/2016 3 male outside shops acting suspiciously Victoria road
13/09/2016 sighting of Kg nominal in Victoria road

13/09/2016 Victoria road gang members in large group
13/09/2016 drug dealing in kings mead mansions

13/09/2016 males outside shouting and fighting in Victoria road
14/09/2016 section 35 authority

14/09/2016 anti-social behaviour in Victoria road

14/09/2016 section 35 authorisation

14/09/2016 group of youths anti-social behaviour in Victoria road
14/09/2016 weapons sweep in Victoria road

14/09/2016 male stopped in Victoria road

14/09/2016 Victoria road failing to give name under section 50
14/09/2016 subject arrested for breach of section 35

14/09/2016 breach of section 35 in Victoria road

15/09/2016 dealing to school children in Victoria road
15/09/2016 weapons sweep in Victoria road

15/09/2016 weapons sweep in Victoria road

15/09/2016 subject smoking cannabis and section 35
15/09/2016 weapons sweep in Victoria road

15/09/2016 asb groups in Victoria road

15/09/2016 male stopped in Victoria road

16/09/2016 male arrested for breach of section 35




KDRT00323877
KDZS00034999
KDRT00323898
KDRT00323944
KDRT00323903
KDRT0032387

KDRT0032399

KDRT0032397

KDRT0032395

KDRT0032316

KDRT00323999
KDRT00324004
KDRT00324002
KDRT00324000
KDRT00324045
KDRT00323210
KDRT00324088
KDRT00324067
KDRT00324044

c/n 01KD/3447/16

KDRT00324090
in Victoria road

c/n 01KD/3459/16

KDRT00324139

KDRT00324138
Victoria road

KDRT00324226
KDRT00324221
KDRT00324248

c/n 01KD/3521/16
C/n 01Kd/3520/16

KDRT00324268
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16/09/2016 section 35 issued in kings mead Victoria road drugs
16/09/2016 male stopped and searched for going equipped Victoria road
17/09/2016 weapons sweep in Victoria road

17/09/2016 dealing drugs in Victoria road

17/09/2016 weapons sweep Victoriatoad

17/09/2016 section 35 issued in kirgs'mead manision re drugs
17/09/2016 sighting of subject of asb i Victoria road
18/09/2016 section 35 dispersal order issued in Victoria road
19/09/2016 youths gathering causing anti-social behaviour
19/09/2016 section 35 in Victoria road

20/09/2016 drugs Victoria road

20/09/2016 drug dealing from vehicle in Victoria road
20/09/2016 dealing Victoria road

20/09/2016 drug dealing in Victoria road alley ways
21/09/2016 males dealing cannabis in Victoria road
21/08/2016 Victoria road drug dealing

22/09/2016 2 suspicious people in Victoria road

22/09/2016 weapons sweep in Victoria road

22/09/2016 male verbally abused officer in Victoria road
22/09/2016 arrest for GBH in the Hub

22/09/2016 2 mopeds 2 up made off from police believed dealing drugs

23/09/2016 males arrested with drugs south street
24/09/2016 2 ic3 male acting suspiciously smoking drugs
24/09/2016 2 male believed hiding items outside shops and drug search

27/09/2016 sighting of nominal in Victoria road
27/09/2016 sighting of nominal in Victoria road
27/09/2016 asb and drugs arrest of subject
27/09/2016 arrest of nominal for public order
27/09/2016 arrested for breach of bail and asb
28/09/2016 sighting of gang subject in Victoria road




KDRT00324308
KDRT00324359
KDRT00324373
KDRT00324376

c/n 01KD/3561/16

KDRT00324390
KDRT00324409
KDRT00324552
KDRT00324553
KDRT00324597
KDRT00324605
KDRT00324747
KDRT00324772
KDRTO00324777
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29/09/2016 sighting of nominal in Victoria road
30/09/2016 sighting of nominal in Victoria road
30/09/2016 sighting of gang subject in Victoria road
30/09/2016 asb gang nominal kicking a ball against a shop window
30/09/2016 subject arrested for drugs in the hub -
01/10/2016 rough sleepers pitching tents in Victoria road
01/10/2016 youths fighting in Victoria road

06/10/2016 sighting of nominal in Victoria road
06/10/2016 vehicle stop in Victoria road

07/10/2016 sighting of nominal in Victoria road
07/10/2016 sighting of nominal in Victoria road
12/10/2016 arrest male in Victoria road

13/10/2016 sighting of nominal

13/10/2016 section 35 issued in Victoria rd

The venue employs illegal workers and in doing so defrauds HMRC, has no management present
at key trading times and has breached it's licence by not providing CCTV, the loss of CCTV has
caused a gang member to escape prosecution and the venue is frequented gang members in a

confirmed crime hotspot.

It is the opinion of the police that the revocation of the licence is the only option available in order
to minimise the risk of someone getting seriously harmed at the venue in the future. Police have
no faith that the owners of the business will operate in a responsible and legal manner.
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Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before? D (Please tick-yes) -
Day Month Year

If yes, please state the date of that application:

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what they were and when you
made them:

Please tick Yes

| have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities and the premises B/
licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, as appropriate.

I understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected. B/

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER
SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH

THIS APPLICATION.

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 5). If signing
on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature: Véﬂ/ (7({4 @ Date: 2’/0 /2016

Capacity: Porice  Licomsme  Ofbiced
Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application: (please read guidance note 6)

,‘ZOMM %L 5-”""}. M"tﬂ\s V«B /
Post town: ROMFORD Post code: RM1 3BJ

Telephone Number (if any):
01708779162

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address, your e-mail address (optional):

Oisin.Daly@met.police.uk

Retention Period: 7 years
MP 321/12



RESTRICTED (when complete)

WITNESS STATEMENT

CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

Statement of PC LIAM SOUTH 262KD .............cooceienee URN:

Age if under 18 Over18............. (if over 18 insert ‘over 18°) Occupation: Police Officer...........cccovervvenn...

This statement (consisting of: .... 2...... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it
which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Date: 01/09/2016..ceeeeiirniirinrinenns

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)

This statement relates to a licensing visit.

On Friday 12th August 2016, I was on duty in full uniform, in the company of PC Daly. I was briefed to conduct
a licensing visit at New Tasty Chicken, 7 Station Chambers, Victoria Road, alongside immigration officers who
will also be conducting their own checks. [ was given a copy of the licensing agreement, with the aim to check its
conditions were being met. At 2315 hours, I entered the premises, and saw two customers eating at a table, and
three males behind the counter. Mr Rameez DAR dob 18/10/1987, was behind the counter serving customers, by
the till. Mr DAR was wearing a grey t-shirt. I saw Mr Khuram NAWAZ, dob 13/06/1982 behind the counter, by
the ovens. I also saw Mr Hamoud MOHAMMED, dob 01/01/1996, at the back of the kitchen, preparing chicken.
Mr MOHAMMED was wearing a white t-shirt. I spoke to Mr DAR, and informed him that I am here conducting
a licensing visit, and that immigration officers are also attending with their own checks. Mr DAR immediately
said that he does not work there. I asked where the manager was and Mr DAR informed me that he was smoking
a cigarette outside and he must have run away. Mr MOHAMMED and Mr NAWAZ both also denied working
there. Mr MOHAMMED stated that he was just on work experience for the day, and MR NAWAZ stated he
worked in a shop across the road. When questioned why they were behind the till, preparing food and serving
customers, they all denied it. Mr NAWAZ called the manager, but when the phone was given to me, he hung up. I
began licensing checks, and there was no one on the premises who could speak Turkish and English. There was
CCTV in the back room, but no one there who could operate it or tell me if it was working. No licensing
agreement was visible on the wall. All three males who were in the kitchen were uncooperative, and could not
answer any questions about the licensing agreement. Mr NAWAZ, initially refused to give his details, and Mr
MOHAMMED initially provided false details. As I was conducting my checks, I noticed a gathering by the door,
of teenagers, some I recognised to be associates of the Station Crew Gang. They were shouting in saying leave

them alone and were unhappy that police were in the venue. As an officer on the Romford Town Centre Team, I

d—

Signature: B e = o oo ey Lelllyg... Signature witnessed by: .o

[2006/07(1): MG 11(T) RESTRICTED (when complete)




RESTRICTED (when completed) Fioerlofd
age2 o0

Continuation of Statement of PC LIAM SOUTH 262D ...... ..ot ea et e e e e e e e s eiass s

carry out regular patrols of Victoria Road, and regularly see members of the Station Crew congregate inside the
venue, as well as outside by the doors. I have also seen members charge their phones behind the counter. Due to
this, there has been an increase in antisocial behaviour on Victoria Road. There are often groups of approximately
20 youths that congregate around the shop, which seems to be encouraged by the staff, who they regularly talk to
on a friendly basis. The station crew are involved in drug supply and other offences linked to this, such as
carrying offensive weapons, and robberies. Often as police arrive on Victoria Road, some members of the gang
will immediately enter the venue to avoid police. In summary, this venue has been dishonest to police by its staff

denying working there despite officers seeing them, and has become a hot bed of anti-social behaviour.

Signature: (—;..-.-‘g.u.,. iy A_HZQW ..... Signature witnessed by:

2003(1)




RESTRICTED (when complete)

WITNESS STATEMENT

CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, ss;5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005; Rule 27.1

Statement of Richard RUANE...............ccoee e . URN:

Age if under 18 Over18............. - (if over 18 insert ‘over 18’) Occupation: Police Officer .............c.ocoeunen.

This statement (consisting of: .... 2...... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it
which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

7S

Signature: | ™l MR Date:  21/10/2016.....ccvvrrccceee

Tick if witness evidence is visu:é/y recorded (supply witness details on rear).

This statement refers to problems with anti social behavior in Victoria Road and a group that uses New
Tasty Chicken, 7 Station Cambers, Victoria Road, Romford. RM12HS. Tam the Town Centre
Sergeant and am responsible for Romford Town Centre within the ring road. There have been growing
issues involving youths loitering in Victoria Road in groups of up to 20 to 30 on occasion. There have
been numerous complaints from member of public regarding quality of life issues and feeling threatened
by a group the loiter outside the New Tasty Chicken shop. A public meeting was also held regarding
this issue on 11th October 2016 regarding problematic groups, ASB and drug dealing and impact
statements taken from residents. As part of this I have attended New and Tasty Chicken on numerous
occasion. I have explained to the manager working there that the youths in the area have been involved
in drug dealing, anti social behavior and fighting with knifes been found in the area following regular
weapon sweeps. 1 have asked them not to have youths in the shop if they are not paying customers and
said that due to the problems in the area he should call 101 and we would assist him. Following this I
have since attended the store on several occasions where the youths have been sitting in the shop and

they have made no effort to ask them to leave. I asked the manager why he doesn’t ask them to leave or

Signature: ( ............................. 5 ............. Signature witnessed by: i s
[2006/07(1): MG 11(T) RESTRICTED (when complete)




RESTRICTED (when completed)
Page 2 of 2

Continuation of Statement of RIChAId RUANE ............ooiiiiiiiieiieriessreisreib s sesesssanssasbsnsssssssssensssmnsessenses

call police and he said it was because he felt threatened. Clearly the youths are causing problems on the
street and then going inside the shop to avoid police due to the stores inability to move them on — even
after the offer of police assistance. The peak time for the problems in Victoria Road is from about 1700

fle 7< —

hrs until 0200 hrs.

Signature: T (L | R A ) V e
2003(1) (/
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From: Daly Oisin P - KD
Sent: 21 October 2016 17:26
To: Daly Oisin P - KD

From: Watkins Claire [mailto:Claire.Watkins11@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 15 August 2016 14:05

To: Daly Oisin P - KD <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk>

Subject: RE: Joint initiative

Hi Oisin

In relation to New Tasty the male behind th
called Rameez Dar, a Pakistani male born

Thanks

Claire Watkins
Immigration Officer


goodwija
Sticky Note


I.C.E. East London Stansted
Enterprise House, Stansted Airport, Essex, CM24 1SA

T: 01279 680691
F: 01279 680041



Dalx OQisin P - KD i

From: New Tasty Chicken <newtastychicken@gmail.com>
Sent: 25 August 2016 12:06

To: Daly Oisin P - KD

Subject: Re: Licensing visit 12th August 2016

Hi Oisin

Sorry for late reply , we will drop all required info today

Thankyou
A.khan

On 24 Aug 2016, at 10:38, <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk> <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk> wrote:

Hello Mr Khan,

| will remind you that | allowed you four days to provide the CCTV and that you agreed that it would
be provided by midday on Monday.

| also requested your staff training files and records, as well as the CCTV system file as per your
premises licence.

Can you please advise when these will be ready.

Regards,

Qisin Daly

PC 364KD

Licensing Officer - Metropolitan Police - Havering
Police Licensing Team e-mail:

kdmailbox-.licensingenforcementteam@met.pnn.police.uk

Direct 01708 779162 or 01708 432781 Fax 01708 432554 Met Phone 712804
Address - ROMFORD POLICE STATION 19 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD, ESSEX RM1
3BJ or 5th Floor, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, RM1 3SL

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders, prevent crime and
support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are intended
solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have reccived this email in error, please notify the sender and delete it
from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in this email without
the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law. Consequently, any
email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are authorised to conclude any binding
agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for unauthorised agreements reached with
other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are
routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of content can still occur during transmission over the
Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication are solely those of the author and do not necessarily
represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).



Find us at:
Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk
Twitter: @metpoliceuk

From: New Tasty Chicken [mailto:newtastychicken@gmail.com]
Sent: 23 August 2016 14:03

To: Daly Oisin P - KD <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk>

Subject: Re: Licensing visit 12th August 2016

Dear Mr Qisin

We are currently in the process of burning the required CCTV on a disk for you, we tried a few hours
yesterday but with no joy, so today | have requested a friend who has more knowledge in these
matters to help me

Thsnkyou for your patience

A.khan

On 19 Aug 2016, at 09:19, <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk> <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk> wrote:

Hello Mr Khan,

I have tried calling you but you do not appear to be answering your phone and there
is no voicemail facility.

Can you please make contact with me as soon as possible in relation to my visit to
the venue on the 12" August 2016.

Regards,

Oisin Daly

PC 364KD

Licensing Officer - Metropolitan Police - Havering
Police Licensing Team e-mail:
kdmailbox-.licensingenforcementteam@met.pnn.police.uk

Direct 01708 779162 or 01708 432781 Fax 01708 432554 Met Phone 712804
Address - ROMFORD POLICE STATION 19 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD,
ESSEX RM1 3BJ or 5th Floor, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, RM1 3SL

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders,
prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal
privilege and are intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in
error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you
must not distribute or copy the information in this email without the permission of the sender. MPS
communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law. Consequently, any email and/or
attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are authorised to conclude any
binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for unauthorised
agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments
cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and
corruption of content can still occur during transmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions

2



Daly Oisin P - KD

—— —_————————————— =
From: Daly Qisin P - KD
Sent: 31 August 2016 15:10
To: ‘New Tasty'
Cc: 'Paul Jones'
Subject: RE: Licensing visit 12th August 2016

Hello Mr Khan,
I can confirm that | have received the DVR and staff training files at the station.

| would like to point out that at no point did | request the entire DVR, in fact the DVR is of no particular use to me as
| have no facility to view footage directly from a hard drive. The box will now have to be sent to a laboratory for
analysis and data extraction which may take some time.

In the mean time | will point out that you are required to have CCTV as a condition on you licence, should you trade
without CCTV you will be breaking the law.

Also, the training records that you provided are inadequate. The majority refer to cleaning schedules. One of the
requirements on your licence is that all staff receive training on the protection of children from harm. As yet you
have not evidenced that you have such a training schedule in place, in fact you have not provided any records of
staff members that are employed by you.

In order to continue to trade past 11pm you must have in place a working CCTV system which you know how to
operate and have trained all your staff on how to ensure that children are protected from harm.

Regards,

Oisin Daly

PC 364KD

Licensing Officer - Metropolitan Police - Havering

Police Licensing Team e-mail:

kdmailbox-.licensingenforcementteam@met.pnn.police.uk

Direct 01708 779162 or 01708 432781 Fax 01708 432554 Met Phone 712804
Address - ROMFORD POLICE STATION 19 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD, ESSEX RM1 3BJ or 5th Floor,
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, RM1 3SL

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders, prevent crime and support victims. We
are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This cmail and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are intended solely for the use of
the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal
liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are
monitored to the extent permitted by law. Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitering staff. Only specified
personnel are authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for unauthorised
agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are
routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of content can still occur during transmission over the Internet. Any views or
opinions expressed in this communication are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police
Service (MPS).

Find us at:
Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk
Twitter: @metpoliceuk



From: New Tasty [mailto:newtastychicken@gmail.com]
Sent: 26 August 2016 00:30

To: Daly Oisin P - KD <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk>
Subject: Re: Licensing visit 12th August 2016

Dear Mr Oisin

We have dropped off the required documents , and CCTV DVR as requested .

We have tried to burn the disc and have someone try for us with no luck, so have decided to drop the dvr to
the police station for them to try.

Thankyou

A Khan

New Tasty Chicken

Sent from my iPhone
On Tue, Aug 23, 2016 at 2:03 PM, New Tasty Chicken <newtastychicken(@gmail.com> wrote:

Dear Mr Oisin

We are currently in the process of burning the required CCTV on a disk for you, we tried a few hours
yesterday but with no joy, so today I have requested a friend who has more knowledge in these matters to
help me

Thsnkyou for your patience

Akhan

On 19 Aug 2016, at 09:19, <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk> <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk> wrote:

Hello Mr Khan,

I have tried calling you but you do not appear to be answering your phone and there is no
voicemail facility.

Can you please make contact with me as soon as possible in relation to my visit to the venue
on the 12" August 2016.

Regards,
Oisin Daly
PC 364KD

Licensing Officer - Metropolitan Police - Havering
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Police Licensing Team e-mail:

kdmailbox-.licensingenforcementteam@met.pnn.police.uk

Direct 01708 779162 or 01708 432781 Fax 01708 432554 Met Phone 712804
Address - ROMFORD POLICE STATION 19 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD, ESSEX RM1
3BJ or 5th Floor, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, RM1 3SL

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders, prevent crime and
support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are
intended solely for the usc of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and
delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in this email
without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law.
Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are authorised to
conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for unauthorised
agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments cannot be guaranteed.
Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of content can still occur during
transmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication are solely those of the author and
do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:
Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk
Twitter: @metpoliceuk

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch
offenders, prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to
make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal
privilege and are intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email
in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities,
you must not distribute or copy the information in this email without the permission of the sender.
MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law. Consequently, any
email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are authorised
to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no
responsibility for unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of
this email and any attachments cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but
malicious software infection and corruption of content can still occur during transmission over the
Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication are solely those of the author and
do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:

Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk
Twitter: @metpoliceuk






Daly Oisin P - KD __

E— e P
From: New Tasty <newtastychicken@gmail.com>
Sent: 05 September 2016 18:05
To: Daly Oisin P - KD
Subject: Re: Licensing visit 12th August 2016

Dear Mr Oisin
Its fine that you have given the DVR box away for inspection as we did try ourselves without any luck. we
have installed a new DVR system as per requirements

we have given staff training regarding protection of children and harm but its all been verbal and by
example from myself. Most of the day shifts i or my brother are present,we have never had any issues with

children

over the two years of owning the shop in fact most children enjoy coming to our shop due to our friendly
service.

Our employed staff are the staff which we gave the staff training records for.

Our staff have food and hygiene level 2 training, which also covers the protection of children and harm, we
allways try our level best to give full customer satisfaction

Thank you
A khan

On Wed, Aug 31, 2016 at 3:10 PM, <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk> wrote:

Hello Mr Khan,

| can confirm that | have received the DVR and staff training files at the station.

I would like to point out that at no point did | request the entire DVR, in fact the DVR is of no particular use to me
as | have no facility to view footage directly from a hard drive. The box will now have to be sent to a laboratory for
analysis and data extraction which may take some time.

In the mean time | will point out that you are required to have CCTV as a condition on you licence, should you trade
without CCTV you will be breaking the law.

Also, the training records that you provided are inadequate. The majority refer to cleaning schedules. One of the
requirements on your licence is that all staff receive training on the protection of children from harm. As yet you



have not evidenced that you have such a training schedule in place, in fact you have not provided any records of
staff members that are employed by you.

In order to continue to trade past 11pm you must have in place a working CCTV system which you know how to
operate and have trained all your staff on how to ensure that children are protected from harm.

Regards,

Oisin Daly

PC 364KD

Licensing Officer - Metropolitan Police - Havering
Police Licensing Team e-mail:

kdmailbox-.licensingenforcementteam@met.pnn.police.uk

Direct 01708 779162 or 01708 432781 Fax 01708 432554 Met Phone 712804
Address - ROMFORD POLICE STATION 19 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD, ESSEX RM1 3BJ or 5th Floor,
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, RM1 3SL

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders, prevent crime and support victims. We
are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are intended solely for the use
of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring
legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication
systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law. Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only
specified personnel are authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for
unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments cannot be guaranteed. Email
messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of content can still occur during transmission over the Internet.
Any views or opinions expressed in this communication are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the
Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:
Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk
Twitter: @metpoliceuk

From: New Tasty [mailto:newtastychicken@gmail.com]
Sent: 26 August 2016 00:30

To: Daly Oisin P - KD <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk>
Subject: Re: Licensing visit 12th August 2016




Dear Mr Oisin

We have dropped off the required documents , and CCTV DVR as requested .

We have tried to burn the disc and have someone try for us with no luck, so have decided to drop the dvr to
the police station for them to try.

Thankyou

A Khan

New Tasty Chicken

Sent from my iPhone

On Tue, Aug 23, 2016 at 2:03 PM, New Tasty Chicken <newtastychicken@gmail.com> wrote:

Dear Mr Oisin

We are currently in the process of burning the required CCTV on a disk for you, we tried a few hours
yesterday but with no joy, so today I have requested a friend who has more knowledge in these matters to
help me

Thsnkyou for your patience

A khan

On 19 Aug 2016, at 09:19, <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk> <Qisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk> wrote:

Hello Mr Khan,

I have tried calling you but you do not appear to be answering your phone and there is no
voicemail facility.



Can you please make contact with me as soon as possible in relation to my visit to the
venue on the 12 August 2016.

Regards,

Oisin Daly

PC 364KD

Licensing Officer - Metropolitan Police - Havering
Police Licensing Team e-mail:

kdmailbox-.licensingenforcementteam@met.pnn.police.uk

Direct 01708 779162 or 01708 432781 Fax 01708 432554 Met Phone 712804
Address - ROMFORD POLICE STATION 19 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD, ESSEX RM1
3BJ or 5th Floor, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, RM1 3SL

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders, prevent crime
and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are
intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and
delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in this
email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law.
Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are authorised to
conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for unauthorised
agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments cannot be guaranteed.
Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of content can still occur during
transmission over the Intemet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication are solely those of the author and
do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:
Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk
Twitter: @metpoliceuk

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to
catch offenders, prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with
you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal
privilege and are intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this
email in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal
liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in this email without the permission of the
sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law. Consequently,
any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are
authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no
responsibility for unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security
of this email and any attachments cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned
but malicious software infection and corruption of content can still occur during transmission over
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the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication are solely those of the author
and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:

Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk
Twitter: @metpoliceuk

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders,
prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are
intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender
and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in
this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted
by law. Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are
authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for
unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments
cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of
content can still occur during transmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication
are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:
Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk

Twitter: @metpoliceuk








